CUSTOMS UNION

OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS, THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION

DEPARTMENT OF THE FEDERAL SERVICE FOR SUPERVISION OF CONSUMER RIGHTS PROTECTION AND HUMAN WELFARE IN MOSCOW

Chief State Sanitary Doctor for Moscow N.N. Filatov

Russian Federation, Moscow

(authorized body of the Party, head of the authorized body, name of the administrative-territorial entity)

CERTIFICATE

of state registration

No. RU.77.01.34.015.E.001838.02.12

dated February 14, 2012

Products:

Painting materials: Deep Impregnant (sealant); Restorative Septic Impregnant, Cementino (hardener); Covering primer, Matte interior paint. Glossy interior paint; Silky interior paint; Decorative paint; Facade painting; Art tempera. Manufactured in accordance with the documents: TU 2332-001-72723477-2011 "Painting materials. Specifications" Formulas PL 2332-001/1,2, 3,4,5,6,7.8,9,10,11-72723477-2011. Manufacturer: ARTELIER LLC. Address: 140091, Moscow Region, Dzerzhinsky, Sadovaya st., 5 (Russian Federation) Recipient: ARTELIER LLC. Address: 140091, Moscow Region, Dzerzhinsky, Sadovaya st., 5 (Russian Federation)

(name of the product, regulatory and (or) technical documents in accordance with which the product is manufactured, name and location of the manufacturer (producer), recipient)

conforms with the Unified sanitary, epidemiological and hygienic requirements for goods subject to sanitary and epidemiological supervision (control) approved By the decision of the Customs Union Commission dated May 28, 2010 No. 299 Chapter II Section 5.

passed state registration, entered in the Register of State Registration Certificates and are authorized for production, sale and use

painting building materials for interior and exterior preparatory and finishing works

This certificate is issued on the basis of (list the reviewed research protocols, name of the organization (testing laboratory, center) that conducted the research, other reviewed documents):

Protocols of the Research Center of FBUZ Center of Hygiene and Epidemiology in Moscow (Accreditation Certificate No. ΓCЭH.RU.ЦOA.021) No. 16535 03-TX, 17009 03-TX dated November 18, 2011. Expert opinion of FBUZ Center of Hygiene and Epidemiology in Moscow No. 77.01.12.Π.001544.02.12 dated February 14, 2012. This certificate is issued to replace the certificate of state registration No. RU.77.01.34.015.E.000943.01.12 dated January 25, 2012.

The term of validity of the certificate of state registration is established for the entire period of manufacture of products or supply of controlled goods to the territory of the Customs Union

Signature, full name, position of the authorized person who issued the document, S.G. Fokin

and stamp of the issuing

N.N. Filatov

body (institution).

No. 0180926

FEDERAL SERVICE FOR SUPERVISION

IN THE SPHERE OF CONSUMER RIGHTS PROTECTION AND HUMAN WELL-BEING

FEDERAL BUDGETARY HEALTH CARE INSTITUTION

CENTER OF HYGIENE AND EPIDEMIOLOGY IN MOSCOW

129626, Moscow, Grafsky lane 4/9 tel. (495) 687 4035, fax (495) 687 4067

Certificate of accreditation No. 31-AK dated February 26, 2010.

Testing Laboratory Center: FC3H.RU.LIOA.021, POCC RU.0001.510895, DAkkS D-PL-14246-01-00

EXPERT OPINION

on conformity of the products

with the Unified sanitary, epidemiological and hygienic requirements for goods

Registration No. <u>77.01.12.Π.001544.02.12</u>

Based on the application (No., date) 01883

February 14, 2012.

Date: February 14, 2012.

Manufacturer:

ARTELIER LLC

Address: 140091, Moscow Region, Dzerzhinsky, Sadovaya st., 5 (Russia)

Importer (supplier), recipient

ARTELIER LLC

Address: 140091, Moscow Region, Dzerzhinsky, Sadovaya st., 5 (Russia)

Product name:

Painting materials: Deep Impregnant (sealant); Restorative Septic Impregnant, Cementino (hardener); Covering primer, Matte interior paint, Glossy interior paint; Silky interior paint; Decorative paint; Facade painting; Art tempera.

Products are manufactured in accordance with: TU 2332-001-72723477-2011 "Painting materials. Specifications" Formulas PU 2332-001/1,2, 3,4,5,6,7.8,9,10,11-72723477-2011.

List of documents submitted for examination:

TU 2332-001-72723477-2011 "Painting Materials. Specifications" Formulas PL 2332-001/1,2, 3,4,5,6,7.8,9,10,11-72723477-2011. Instructions for use. Label layouts. Copies of registration documents

Characteristics, ingredient composition of products

aqueous polymer dispersions, methylhydroxypropylcellulose, ethylene glycol, mineral fillers, biocides, target additives

Reviewed protocols (No., date of the protocol. name of the organization (testing laboratory, center) that conducted the tests, accreditation certificate).

Protocols of the Research Center of FBUZ Center of Hygiene and Epidemiology in Moscow (Accreditation Certificate No. ΓCЭH.RU.ЦOA.021) No. 16535 03-TX, 17009 03-TX dated November 18, 2011.

No. 026064

Hygienic characterization of products:

Substances, indicators (factors) Actual value

Hygienic standard

see. Appendix

Scope of application:

painting building materials for interior and exterior works

Conditions of use, storage, transportation and safety measures:

Mechanical ventilation, use of PPE of special clothing according to Typical industry norms

Information printed on the label:

In accordance with the Unified sanitary and epidemiological and hygienic requirements for goods subject to sanitary and epidemiological supervision (control) Chapter II, Section 5, Subsection II

CONCLUSION

Sanitary and epidemiological examination was carried out in accordance with the current Uniform Sanitary and Epidemiological and Hygienic Requirements for Goods, using methods and techniques approved in accordance with the established procedure.

Products: Painting materials: Deep Impregnant (sealant); Restorative Septic Impregnant, Cementino (hardener); Covering primer, Matte interior paint, Glossy interior paint; Silky interior paint; Decorative paint; Facade painting; Art tempera.

conforms with the Unified sanitary, epidemiological and hygienic requirements for goods.

This expert opinion has been issued for the purposes of state registration of products

The conclusion is issued to replace the expert conclusion №77.01.12.П.019687.12.11 dated December 30, 2011.

Chief Doctor	A.V. Ivanenko
(Deputy Chief Doctor)	A.V. Mizgailov
Head of Labor Hygiene	N.V. Zavyalov
Department	

Expert(s)

E.R. Chekulaeva

FEDERAL SERVICE FOR SUPERVISION

IN THE SPHERE OF CONSUMER RIGHTS PROTECTION AND HUMAN WELL-BEING

FEDERAL BUDGETARY HEALTH CARE INSTITUTION

CENTER OF HYGIENE AND EPIDEMIOLOGY IN MOSCOW

129626, Moscow, Grafsky lane 4/9 tel. (495) 687 4035, fax (495) 687 4067

Certificate of accreditation No. 31-AK dated February 26, 2010.

Testing Laboratory Center: FC3H.RU.LJOA.021, POCC RU.0001.510895, DAkkS D-PL-14246-01-00

APPENDIX

TO THE EXPERT OPINION

No.77.01.12.II.001544.02.12

Date: February 14, 2012.

Hygienic characterization of products:

Substances, indicators (factors)	Actual value	Hygienic standard
Inhalation hazard by degree of volatility, C20 (saturating concentrations)	class 4	hazard class 3-4, the presence of clinical signs of intoxication during exposure, the absence of animal death
Irritant and skin-resorptive effect of paintwork materials in the recommended mode of application, points:	repeated contact leads to drying of skin	0-4
Methylmethacrylate, mg/m ³	conforms	0.01
phenol, mg/m ³	conforms	0.003
Formaldehyde, mg/m ³	conforms	0.01/0.003
styrene, mg/m3	conforms	0.002
vinyl acetate, mg/m ³	conforms	0.15
smell after drying, score	0-1	no more than 2 points
MPC working zone air, mg/m ³		
titanium dioxide		10
calcium carbonate		-/6

Chief Doctor	A.V. Ivanenko
(Deputy Chief Doctor)	A.V. Mizgailov
Head of Labor Hygiene	N.V. Zavyalov
Department	

Expert(s)

E.R. Chekulaeva